MEGHALAYA LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

BUDGET SESSION

STARRED
QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

Friday, the 25" March, 2011.

State Chief Information Commissioner

Shri CONRAD SANGMA

*192. Will the Chief Minister be pleased to state :-

(a) Who is the current State Chief Information Commissioner?

(b) When is he/she due to retire?

(c) What is the process of selection of the State Chief Information
Commissioner?

Dr. MUKUL SANGMA
(Chief Minister in-charge,
Personnel)

(a) At present there is no State Chief Information Commissioner, since Shri G. P. Wahlang, IAS (Retd.) has completed his term on the 3* March.
2011 (AN).

(b) Does not arise in view of reply to
(a) above.

(¢) The process of selection of the State Chief Information Commissioner 1s in accordance with the provisions contained under Section 15 (3) of the RTTAct, 2005,

Vicinity of Defence Land

Shri PAUL LYNGDOH

*193. Will the Minister in-charge,
Revenue be pleased to state :-

a) Whether the Department is aware that local populace living in the vicinity of Defence Land are facing a harrowing time from the Armed Forces in those areas?

b) If sc, the steps taken to relieve their sufferings?

Dr. MUKUL SANGMA
(Chief Minister)

(a) Sir, except for some complaints about restrictions of using the roads via those establishment, Government is not aware of any harassment by the Armed
Forces.

(b) Sir, steps are being taken to sort out the above issues.


P

Appointment of Veterinary Doctors

Shri JAMES K. SANGMA Shri F. W. MOMIN (Minister in-charge, Community &
Rural Development)

*194. Will the Minister in-charge, Sir, due to the shortage of MCS Community & Rural Developmentbe officers.

pleased to state the reason for appointment of Veterinary Doctors as

B.D.O.?
Reduction of Salary
Shri NIHIM D. SHIRA Smti. AMPAREEN LYNGDOH (Minister in-charge, Education)
*195. Will the Minister in-charge, Sir, the Salary of the 4" teacher o

Education be pleased to state the the SSA Upper Primary School ar:

reason for reduction of Salary from funded from the State Plan at the rate ¢

4th Teacher under S.S.A.? Rs.3000/- per teacher per month whil:
other three are paid from S.S.A. Proje.
Fund sanctioned by Government of Indi:
Though the salary of other three teache have been enhanced by M.H.R.D. wi:
effect from 1< April, 2010. The salary 4* teacher is yet to be enhanced by Sta Government, hence the amount remai;
the same.

Hence the salary of the 4% teacher not reduce but it is yet to be enhanced

The proposal for enhancement ha already been submitted for revision.
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Conduct of the DPC

Shri E. C. B. BAMON

*196. Will the Minister in-charge,
Industries be pleased to state :-

(a) Since when the DPC was conducted by the Department for promotion and posting of Officers?

(b) When was the Notification recommended for the said promotion and posting of Officers issued?

Dr. MUKUL SANGMA
(Chief Minister in-charge, Commerce & Industries)

(a) Sir, the last DPC was conducted on 19.11.2010.

(b) Sir, the Notification for promotion and posting of Officers was issued on 9.2.2011.

Regularisation of the Forest Guards

Shri CONRAD SANGMA

*197. Will the Minister in-charge,
Forests & Environment be pleased to state whether the Government is planning to regularise the Forest Guards who have been working with the department for 10 to 15 years on a temporary basis?

Prof. R. C. LALOO
(Minister in-charge, Forests and Environment)

No, Sir.

Wanton Destruction of Forest Cover

Shri PAUL LYNGDOH

*198. Will the Minister in-charge,
Forests & Environment be pleased to state :-

(a) Whether the Department is aware that there is wanton destruction of forest cover in the West Khasi Hills?

Prof. R. C. LALOO
(Minister in-charge, Forests &
Environment)

(a) Sir, there have been incidents of unauthorized felling of trees in West Khasi
Hills.


(b) If so, the steps taken to stop this pogrom?

(b) The Department has from time to time taken action against erring sawmills and seized stocks of illegal timber. The District Administration has also sealed illegally running sawmills.

Boundary Dispute with Assam

Shri JAMES K. SANGMA

*199. Will the Minister in-charge,
Home (Police) be pleased to state whether the boundary dispute with Assam has been resolved?

Dr. MUKUL SANGMA
(Chief Minister)

No, Sir.

Tura Water Supply Scheme

Shri CONRAD SANGMA

*200. Will the Minister in-charge,
Public Health Engineering be pleased to state :-

(a) Whether the third phase water supply scheme at Tura is functional/operational?

(b) If so, what is the current status of the water supply?

Shri PRESTONE TYNSONG
(Minister in-charge, Public Health
Engineering)

(a) Yes,Sir.

(b) At present Tura Phase III Water Supply Scheme is fully functional and operational.
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Rural Housing under MLA Quota

Shri JAMES K. SANGMA

*201. Will the Minister in-charge,
Housing be pleased to state the status of Rural Housing under MLA quota for the year 2009-10 and 2010-11?

Dr. MUKUL M. SANGMA
(Chief Minister in-charge, Housing)

Sir, procurement of C.G.1. Sheets for Implementation of Rural Housing Scheme for the year 2009-2010 is under process and for the vear 2010-2011 the sanction aliyg vl u1c yc,al LULIU-L UL T Saliv vl for the scheme is awaited.

Rubber Plantation

Shri CONRAD SANGMA

*202. Will the Minister in-charge, Soil and Water Conservation be pleased to state how many hectares of land is under rubber plantation in the State district wise?

S.R.

Shri JAMES K. SANGMA

*203. Will the Minister in-charge,
Community & Rural Development be pleased to state whether the 40% of the S.R.W.P. fund for the year
2010-11 will be released?

Dr. R. C. LALOO
{Minister in-charge, Soil & Water
Conservation)

Sir, the District wise area under rubber plantation developed by the Soil &
Water Conservation is as follows :-

District Area in hectares
East Khasi Hills 77217
West Khasi Hills 346.26
RiBhoi R64.44
Jaintia Hills 638 99
East Garo Hills 913.62
West Garo Hills 1238.45
South Garo Hills 699 65

Total : 5473.58

W. P. Fund

Shri F. W. MOMIN
(Minister in-charge, Community &
Rural Development)

Yes Sir. as soon as fund is available.

